
Date of meeting Tuesday, 13th September, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 Application for Major Development - Land to rear of former 
Randles Garage, Higherland, Newcastle.  Decidebloom Ltd.  
16/00405/REM  

(Pages 7 - 14)

5 Application for Major Development - Midland House, London 
Road, Chesterton.  Regenesis Developments Ltd.  
16/00623/REM  

(Pages 15 - 20)

6 Application for Minor Development - Land south of Stafford 
Avenue, Newcastle.  Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council.  
16/00646/DEEM4  

(Pages 21 - 28)

7 Application for Other Development - 24 Curzon Street, Basford. 
Mr A Street. 16/00612/FUL  

(Pages 29 - 34)

8 Application for Other Development - 24 Curzon Street, Basford. 
Mr A Street. 16/00663/FUL  

(Pages 35 - 40)

9 Watlands Park, Wolstanton - Proposed Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning 
Document and 7 Park Avenue Article 4 Direction  

(Pages 41 - 52)

10 Appeal Decisions - Ashley  (Pages 53 - 58)
11 Appeal Decision - Land at Station Road, Onneley.  (Pages 59 - 60)
12 Appeal Decision - Red Gates, Haddon Lane, Chapel Chorlton  (Pages 61 - 62)
13 Appeal Decision - Grindey Cottage, Church Lane, Betley  (Pages 63 - 64)



14 Quarterly Report on Open Enforcement Cases  (Pages 65 - 66)
15 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, Northcott, 
Owen, Panter, Pickup (Vice-Chair), Proctor (Chair), Reddish, Simpson, 
Turner, G Williams and J Williams

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Planning Committee - 16/08/16

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16th August, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Apologies

Burgess, S Hambleton, Heesom, Northcott, Owen, Panter, 
Pickup, Reddish, Sweeney, G Williams and J Williams

Becky Allen, Guy Benson, Geoff Durham and Rachel Killeen

Councillor(s) Mancey

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Pickup declared an interest in application 16/00367/FUL for living within 
close proximity to the Linley Road site.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

Councillor Loades requested an update on item 6(i) of the Minutes as to whether the 
appellant had been written to.  Officers advised that this had not been done at this 
time as a Statement of Case was being prepared but assured Councillor Loades that 
a letter would be sent as soon as possible.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LINLEY ROAD, 
TALKE. ARNOLD CLARK MOTOR GROUP. 16/00367/FUL 

Councillor Pickup left the room during consideration of this item.

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Details of widening and improvements to existing site

access on Linley Road
(iv) Provision of internal access road, parking, servicing

and turning areas
(v) Details of surfacing materials and delineation of

parking bays, servicing and loading areas
(vi) Details of weatherproof cycle parking 
(vii) Installation of security barrier
(viii) Opening hours
(ix) External lighting details
(x) Details of control of noise and spray from HGV wash
(xi) Boundary treatments
(xii) Materials 



Planning Committee - 16/08/16

2

(xiii) Drainage conditions
(xiv) Implementation of security/crime prevention measures
(xv) Tree protection
(xvi) Construction Method Statement
(xvii) Hard and soft landscaping
(xviii) Management and maintenance of existing and new 

woodland planting
(xix) Position of utility apparatus
(xx) Schedule of works to retained trees
(xxi) Any other conditions arising from the comments of

the Local Lead Flood Authority
(xxii) Additional condition requiring delivery vehicles to be 

able to stay overnight on site.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE REAR OF 
FORMER RANDLES GARAGE, HIGHERLAND, NEWCASTLE.  DECIDEBLOOM 
LTD. 16/00405/REM 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to enable further arboricultural 
information to be provided and, if necessary, revised plans submitted.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NE OF ECCLESHALL 
ROAD, SE OF PINEWOOD ROAD AND NW OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE.  
PETER JACKSON OF DCMS. 15/00448/OUT 

Proposed by Councillor Loades and seconded by Councillor Northcott 

Resolved: (i) That the request be refused.
(ii) That officers be asked to bring forward a report on policy within 

the affordable housing SPD as to where, within the district 
affordable housing contributions can be spent.

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BLUE BELL INN, NEW 
ROAD, WRINEHILL.  J LITTLETON & CO.  16/00518/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Revised plans
(ii) All other conditions of the previous permission 15/00759/FUL.

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BROOK FARM, 4 OAKWOOD 
LANE, ACTON. J LITTLETON & CO.  16/00485/FUL 

Councillor Panter opposed this

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the receipt of no representations by the
26th August raising concerns that cannot be addressed by 
conditions,   the Head of Planning and Development be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) In accordance with the approved plans
(iii) Material to be submitted



Planning Committee - 16/08/16

3

(iv) Removal of Permitted Development Rights–
Classes A, B, C, E and F

(v) Written Scheme of archaeological investigation
(vi) Hard and soft landscaping scheme to include

details of boundary treatments and definition of extent 
of residential curtilage. 

(b) That, in the event that representations are received by
the 26th August raising concerns that cannot be addressed by 
conditions, the application be brought back to the following 
Planning Committee  

9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 2 THE BRACKENS, WESTBURY 
PARK. MRS A HODKINSON. 16/00566/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Reddish and seconded by Councillor Sweeney.

Resolved: That the Application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Plans
(iii) Materials conditions.

10. THE BRAMPTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Resolved: (i) That the Planning Committee agree the draft Brampton 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document and to the publication of 
the Consultation Statement as attached to the agenda report 
and the SPD for the required final period of representations

(ii) That, subject to no representations being now received 
seeking changes to the Appraisal and Management Plan SPD, 
the Planning Committee commend the SPD to Cabinet for 
adoption.

11. APPEAL DECISION - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE STEPS, ASHLEY 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

12. APPEAL DECISION - 108 HOUGHERWALL ROAD, AUDLEY 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

13. QUARTERLY REPORT ON THOSE CASES WHERE ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
HAS BEEN AUTHORISED. 

Resolved: That the information be received.

14. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO. 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted



Planning Committee - 16/08/16

4

(ii) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to 
report, on a quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to 
extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 
106 obligations. 

16. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm



 

 

LAND TO THE REAR OF RANDLES GARAGE, HIGHERLAND
MR P.WADE (RANDLES (GARAGES) LTD) 16/00405/REM

The proposal is an application for the approval of the details of the appearance, the internal 
access arrangement, the layout and scale of the development granted outline planning 
permission 15/00077/OUT for the erection of up to 12 dwellings, and the landscaping of the 
site.

The scheme comprises of two, three storey blocks measuring 16 metres by 11 metres, and 
16 metres by 13 metres in maximum width and length respectively.

The approved access to the development is off Seabridge Road already determined at 
outline.

The site measures 0.21 hectares in area and is located within the Urban Neighbourhood of 
Newcastle as defined by the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  

A decision on the application was deferred at the Planning Committee on 16th August 
to enable further arboricultural information to be provided and if necessary revised 
plans submitted.

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 15th 
August 2016. The applicant has agreed toextend the statutory determination period to 
the 15th September 2016.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the following reason:-

 1. It has not been demonstrated that the development will not adversely impact the 
health of visually significant trees to the detriment of the appearance of the area. 

Reason for Recommendation

The approval of outline application 15/00077/OUT already grants the principle of up to twelve 
units being erected on the site along with access off Seabridge Road. The design of the 
scheme submitted is not considered to be harmful to the appearance of the area subject to 
conditions in relation to landscaping and the external materials to be used. The impact on 
neighbouring living conditions, taking into account level information and also the removal of 
some balcony areas from the scheme, is considered acceptable. Tree impact issues have not 
been addressed to date and the application will have been with the Council for some 17 
weeks by the 13th September. Further Officer advice will be given with respect to these 
issues, should further information be received.

Key Issues

The proposal is an application for the approval of the details of appearance, the internal 
access arrangement, the layout and scale of the development and the landscaping of the site 
relating to the development of up to 12 dwellings with details of access of Seabridge Road 
that has outline planning permission (15/00077/OUT). 

The scheme comprises of two, three storey blocks measuring 16 metres by 11 metres, and 
16 metres by 13 metres in maximum width and length respectively.   3 two bedroom units and 



 

 

3 one bedroom units are proposed in each of the blocks. The key issues to consider in the 
determination of the application are:

1. Is the impact of the development on the form and character of the area 
acceptable?
2. Would the resultant living conditions of neighbouring residents and the living 
conditions of future occupants of the develop
[...]
 CHESTERTON
HEATHER PARKER, REGENESIS DEVELOPMENTS 16/00623/REM

The proposal is a reserved matters application for the approval of the details of the 
landscaping following the granting of outline planning permission (at appeal) for 14 dwellings 
and 2 retail/ commercial units in 2013 reference 12/00118/OUT.  All other matters of detail 
(access, appearance, layout and scale) were approved at that stage. 

The site is located within the urban area of Newcastle as defined by the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 26th 
October 2016. 

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:-

 1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the conditions in the 
outline planning permission. 

2.  Plans

Reason for Recommendation

The approval at appeal of application 12/00118/OUT, for outline permission for the demolition 
of the existing industrial building and the erection of 14 No. dwellings and retail/ commercial 
units, established the principle of the development.  All matters of detail other than 
landscaping were also approved at that time.  The proposed landscaping of the site is 
considered acceptable, given the urban location and limited opportunities for landscaping that 
exist given the approved layout. 

Key Issues

The proposal is an application for the approval of the landscaping of the site, which has 
outline permission for 14 dwellings and 2 retail/ commercial units. Outline permission was 
granted at appeal on 13th September 2013, with landscaping being the only reserved matter 
for subsequent approval. As the principle of the development, and the access, appearance, 
layout and scale have all been permitted, these matters cannot be addressed at this stage. 

The key issue to consider in the determination of the application is therefore whether the 
proposed landscaping is acceptable in appearance.  

Paragraph 56 of the NPPF states that good desi
[...]
ermission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

Midland House, London Road, Chesterton 
16/00623/REM

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 13/09/2016

1:1,000¯





 

 

LAND SOUTH OF STAFFORD AVENUE
NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                                          16/00646/DEEM4

The application is for outline planning permission for a residential development comprising 2, two 
storey detached houses.  All matters of detail (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) are 
reserved for subsequent consideration and approval although a layout plan has been provided for 
illustrative purposes.

The application site, of approximately 0.5 hectares, is within the Urban Neighbourhood of Newcastle 
as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  The site also forms part of a wider 
area of informal play space that has been identified, within the current Green Space Strategy, to 
remain.

The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 19thSeptember 2016.

RECOMMENDATION

Permit, subject to conditions relating to :-

1. Standard time limit.
2. Subsequent approval of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of the 

development as reserved matters.
3. Reserved matters submission to include the provision of a footpath link from Stafford 

Avenue to the public open space to the rear of the site.
4. Reserved matters condition to include details of any works to stream and its banks 
5. Reserved matters submission to include details of the retaining wall and the regrading 

and landscaping of the adjoining land within the site to soften its appearance.
6. Reserved matter submission addressing landscaping to include replacement tree 

planting.
7. Submission and approval design measures to ensure acceptable noise levels are 

achieved for the occupiers of the development.
8. Construction hours.

Reason for Recommendation

The site is located within a sustainable urban area. The benefits of the scheme include the 
contribution to the housing supply and the economic benefits commensurate with such a 
development. Some harm has been identified – loss of public open space, loss of trees and the visual 
impact of the required retaining wall. Applying the appropriate weight to the adverse impacts of the 
development it is considered that they do not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  
The proposed development therefore accords with the guidance and requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application  

This is a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

KEY ISSUES

The application is for outline planning permission for 2, two storey detached houses.  All matters of 
detail (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) are reserved for subsequent approval 
although a layout plan has been provided for illustrative purposes.



 

 

The application site is within the Urban Neighbourhood of Newcastle as defined on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  The site also forms part of a wider area of some 5 ha. that 
has been identified, within the Green Space Strategy, to remain as informal play space.

The site measures approximately 0.24 hectares and as such the application does not need to be 
supported by a habitat and protected species survey to satisfy policy N2 of the Local Plan.  In addition 
the nature of the site, which is maintained open space that is regularly mown, is not an important 
habitat for protected species.  Notwithstanding that the site contains a number of trees and a minor 
waterco
[...]

Policy ASP5: Newcastle and Kidsgrove Urban Neighbourhoods Area Spatial Policy
Policy CSP1: Design Quality
Policy CSP3: Sustainability and Climate Change
Policy CSP5: Open Space/Sport/Recreation

Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan (NLP) 2011

Policy H1: Residential Development: Sustainable Location and Protection of the Countryside
Policy T16: Development – General Parking Requirements
Policy N2: Development and nature conservation – site surveys
Policy N12 Development and the Protection of Trees

Other Material Considerations

National Planning Policy

National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014)

Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents

Space Around Dwellings SPG (July 2004)

Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (September 2007)

Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Urban Design Guidance SPD (2010)

North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy (Sept 2007)

Relevant Planning History

15/00585/DEEM4       Outline planning application for the erection of 2, two storey detached 
dwellings                 

Withdrawn

Views of Consultees

The Environmental Health Division raises no objections on contaminated land and recommends 
conditions that restrict the hours of construction and ensure that acceptable noise levels are achieved 
for the occupiers of the development.  

The Highway Authority raises no objections subject to conditions regarding the access and parking; 
surface water drainage and surfacing materials for the parking areas. 

The Landscape Development Section advises the following:  

 The application will result in the loss of numerous visually prominent trees, however due to 
their poor condition and/or form none of these trees are suitable for protection under a Tree 
Preservation Order.

 The driveways and access points are likely to have an impact on a Beech tree which is a 
highly prominent roadside tree which would appear to be in poor health.  Nevertheless 
alterations to the layout on 
[...]
athetic 
brick wall with concrete patterned infills. The replacement wall is not considered harmful.

 The proposed surfacing has a shiny surface and is inappropriate. A gravel and tegula setts or 
a bound gravel would be more sympathetic to the appearance of the Conservation Area. 

The comments of the Conservation Advisory Working Party are awaited and will be reported to 
Members in a supplementary report.



 

 

Representations

None received to date 

Applicant/agent’s submission

The application is accompanied by a Heritage Statement.

All of the application documents can be viewed at the Guildhall or using the following link.  

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00663/FUL 

Background Papers
Planning File 
Development Plan 

Date report prepared 

31st August 2016

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00663/FUL




5

191

24
4

23
4

20

10
6

111

12

OXFORD ROAD

193

LB

10
8

1

25
6

12

10

203

7

6

BASFORD PARK ROAD

15

19

15

209

205

109
1

10

12

27

33

18

BROUGHTON ROAD

2
23

24

STREET

Post

26

15
22

21

24

15

22

28
3

8

1

STANLEY ROAD

12

2

SYDNEY

41

16

Allotment Gardens

CURZON STREET

LOWER OXFORD ROAD

2826

386000.000000

386000.000000

386100.000000

386100.000000

346
800

.00
00

00

346
800

.00
00

00

346
900

.00
00

00

346
900

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

24 Curzon Street, Basford 
16/00612/FUL  & 16/00663/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 13/09/2016

1:1,000¯





 

 

Watlands Park, Wolstanton - Proposed Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document and 7 Park Avenue 
Article 4 Direction  

Report to Planning Committee 13th September 2016

Purpose of the Report

1) To inform the Committee of the results of the consultation process on the draft 
Watlands Park Proposed Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and to consider the SPD prior to its adoption 
by Cabinet.   

2) To provide the Committee with the opportunity to consider whether to designate a 
Conservation Area at Watlands Park, as set out in the attached plan (Appendix B).

2) To provide the Committee with the opportunity to consider the comments received on 
the Article 4 Direction for 7 Park Avenue, Wolstanton and to decide whether to confirm 
the Direction.

Recommendations

1) That the Committee agree the draft Watlands Park Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document and to the publication 
of the attached Consultation Statement and the SPD for the required final period 
of representations; and

2) That, subject to no representations being now received seeking changes to the 
Appraisal and Management Plan SPD, the Planning Committee commend the SPD 
to Cabinet for adoption;

3) That  the Committee agrees to designate a Conservation Area at Watlands Park 
as shown on the plan attached as Appendix B and arrangements are made to 
formally designate the Conservation Area as soon as possible.

3)  That the Committee confirms the Article 4 Direction for 7 Park Avenue, 
Wolstanton.

Reason
The consultation period is now over for the SPD, the responses have been analysed and 
a period within which further representations can be made for the SPD is possible before 
the documents can be adopted. 

The Committee has the authority to designate new Conservation Areas or vary 
Conservation Area boundaries and to make and confirm Article 4 Directions 

With regard to the Article 4 Direction the notification period is over and the Council must 
now decide if the Direction should be confirmed or not. 



 

 

1.0 Introduction

1
[...]
essing the national housing shortage, there are 
no details of the effect it would have locally. It is therefore concluded that there are no 
public benefits sufficient to outweigh the harm identified to the setting of the listed 
building and the character of the conservation area.

Recommendation

That the decision be noted.



 

 

Report on Open Enforcement Cases

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the current situation regarding the enforcement caseload. 

Recommendations 

 That the report be received 
 That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly monitoring report on 

cases where enforcement action has been authorised.
 

Background

In accordance with previous Committee decisions, the format of this report shows existing 
and previous enforcement cases. The Table included in this report shows the total number of 
outstanding cases in one format (shown below).

In the last quarter (April–June 2016) a further 65 new cases have been reported, lower than 
the previous quarter (68). The current number of open cases is 252 (3 less than at the end of 
the last quarter).  The number of open cases this quarter has therefore decreased slightly.    

Officers are seeking to continue to make progress in tackling the backlog.  A number of the 
cases indicate in the Table below have associated pending planning applications awaiting 
determination (12 as at 22 August 2016).

Conclusions

It remains inevitable that some cases in the ‘backlog’ will remain open for some time because 
of their complexity. 

Progress continues to be made in tackling older cases and there is still a significant body of 
work being undertaken behind the scenes, which has lead to progress in several complex 
cases. Officers’ enforcement workload is regularly reviewed to ensure continuity and case 
progression, and will continue to be undertaken.

Current Outstanding Enforcement Cases

The Table below shows the current statistics in comparison to the previous Quarter.

Current Enforcement Status

Year Total Open C1 C2 C3 BOC L M H
2016 168    52   1  40  11  - - - -
2015 238    39  1  25  12  1 - - -
2014 212    46  -  35  11  - - - -
2013  219    30  5  20   5  - - - -
2012 229    25  8  11   6  - - - -
2011 204    11  2   7   2  - - - -
2010 206     9  2   6   1  - - - -
2009 233    10  -   6   1  1 - 1 1
2008 276   10 - - - - 3 7 -
2007 353    5 - - - - 1  3 1
2006 280    6 - - - - 2 3 1
2005 227    3 - - - - - 1 2
2004 252    1 - - - - 1 - -



 

 

2003 244    1 - - - - - 1 -
2002 247    3 - - - - - 2 1
2001 204    1 - - - - - 1 -

Open Cases    252
(inc Backlog) Previous Quarter  255   

Note for Table – C1, C2 and C3 are the categories agreed by the Planning Committee at its 
meeting on 17th February 2009 when it approved the Council’s Planning Enforcement Policy; 
BOC indicates that the case concerns a Breach of Condition, whilst L, M and H represent 
Low, Medium and High priorities respectively allocated to the pre-February 2009 cases

Date report prepared

22 August 2016


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 Application for Major Development - Land to rear of former Randles Garage, Higherland, Newcastle.  Decidebloom Ltd.  16/00405/REM
	16 405

	5 Application for Major Development - Midland House, London Road, Chesterton.  Regenesis Developments Ltd.  16/00623/REM
	16 623

	6 Application for Minor Development - Land south of Stafford Avenue, Newcastle.  Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council.  16/00646/DEEM4
	16 646

	7 Application for Other Development - 24 Curzon Street, Basford. Mr A Street. 16/00612/FUL
	16 612 & 663

	8 Application for Other Development - 24 Curzon Street, Basford. Mr A Street. 16/00663/FUL
	16 612 & 663

	9 Watlands Park, Wolstanton - Proposed Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document and 7 Park Avenue Article 4 Direction
	Appendix A Watlands Park Consultation Statement (2)
	Appendix B Watlands Park proposed CA

	10 Appeal Decisions - Ashley
	Appendix to Loggerheads Ashley appeal report

	11 Appeal Decision - Land at Station Road, Onneley.
	12 Appeal Decision - Red Gates, Haddon Lane, Chapel Chorlton
	13 Appeal Decision - Grindey Cottage, Church Lane, Betley
	14 Quarterly Report on Open Enforcement Cases





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 13/09/16

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13th September, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors

Officers

Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, Holland, Northcott, Owen, 
Panter, Pickup, Reddish, Simpson, Sweeney, Turner, 
G Williams, J Williams and Winfield

Louise Beeby, Guy Benson, Nick Bromley, Geoff Durham, 
Jennet Hough, Trevor Vernon and Darren Walters

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Burgess and Mancey.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Turner declared an interest in application 16/00646/DEEM4 as Portfolio 
Holder for Assets.

Councillor Simpson declared an interest in applications 16/00612/FUL and 
16/00663/FUL as a relative of a resident at the property. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 August, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor Fear and Councillor Simpson’s apologies and the 
recording of Councillor Winfield as in attendance.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO REAR OF FORMER 
RANDLES GARAGE, HIGHERLAND, NEWCASTLE.  DECIDEBLOOM LTD.  
16/00405/REM 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

 
(i) The development shall be carried out in accordance with

the conditions in outline planning permission 15/00077/OUT. 
(ii) Development to be built in accordance with revised plans

unless overridden by a condition as indicated below
(iii) Prior approval of all external facing materials
(iv) Prior approval of additional soft and hard landscaping

details including tree planting.
(v) Highway matters – internal access and vehicle parking 

provisions.
(vi) Tree protection matters including Arboricultural Method 

Statement, Tree Protection Plan, Schedule of works to retained 



Planning Committee - 13/09/16

2

trees and removal of the proposed balconies from the 
approved plans related to building B1.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MIDLAND HOUSE, LONDON 
ROAD, CHESTERTON.  REGENESIS DEVELOPMENTS LTD.  16/00623/REM 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
conditions set out in outline planning permission 
12/00118/OUT.

(ii) Plans. 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF STAFFORD 
AVENUE, NEWCASTLE.  NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
16/00646/DEEM4 

Councillor Turner remained in the room but took no part in the discussion.

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Standard time limit.
(ii) Subsequent approval of access, appearance,

landscaping, layout and scale of the development as reserved 
matters.

(iii) Reserved matters submission to include the provision of 
a footpath link from Stafford Avenue to the public open space 
to the rear of the site.

(iv) Reserved matters condition to include details of any
works to stream and its banks 

(v) Reserved matters submission to include details of the
retaining wall and the re-grading and landscaping of the 
adjoining land within the site to soften its appearance.

(vi) Reserved matter submission addressing landscaping to
include replacement tree planting.

(vii) Submission and approval design measures to ensure
acceptable noise levels are achieved for the occupiers of the 
development.

(viii) Construction hours.

Councillor Simpson left the room during consideration of the following two items.

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 24 CURZON STREET, BASFORD. 
MR A STREET. 16/00612/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Approved Plans
(ii) Materials as specified in the application.



Planning Committee - 13/09/16

3

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 24 CURZON STREET, BASFORD. 
MR A STREET. 16/00663/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Approved plans.
(ii) Materials as specified in the application.

9. WATLANDS PARK, WOLSTANTON - PROPOSED CONSERVATION AREA 
APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT AND 7 PARK AVENUE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION 

Resolved: (i) That  a Conservation Area at Watlands Park  be agreed
as shown on the plan attached as Appendix B to the  
agenda and arrangements be made to formally designate the 
Conservation Area as soon as possible

(ii) That  the draft Watlands Park Conservation Area
Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning 
Document  and  the publication of the attached Consultation 
Statement and the SPD for the required final period of 
representations be agreed; 

(iii) That, subject to no representations being now received
seeking changes to the Appraisal and Management Plan SPD, 
the Planning Committee commend the SPD to Cabinet for 
adoption, and 

(iv) That the Committee confirms the Article 4 Direction for 7 Park 
Avenue, Wolstanton

10. APPEAL DECISIONS - ASHLEY 

Resolved: That the appeal decisions and the information provided in the report in 
other appeal decisions be noted.

11. APPEAL DECISION - LAND AT STATION ROAD, ONNELEY. 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

12. APPEAL DECISION - RED GATES, HADDON LANE, CHAPEL CHORLTON 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

13. APPEAL DECISION - GRINDEY COTTAGE, CHURCH LANE, BETLEY 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

14. QUARTERLY REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received
(ii) That, a further update be provided alongside the next

quarterly report on cases where enforcement action has been 
authorised.

15. URGENT BUSINESS 



Planning Committee - 13/09/16

4

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.20 pm


